RESOLUTION NO. 2023-170

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE **AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A MASTER SERVICES** CONTRACT WITH WEST COAST ARBORISTS, INC. FOR ON-CALL ARBORIST SERVICES

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove (City) has made a commitment to preserve existing trees by establishing protections for trees designated as landmark trees, trees of local significance, secured trees, or trees in the public right-of-way; and

WHEREAS, staff utilizes the services of an on-call consultant providing a certified arborist to meet the provisions of Elk Grove Municipal Code Chapter 19.12 (Tree Preservation and Protection); and

WHEREAS, the City's current contract with Tree Associates, Inc. concluded on June 30, 2023, as Tree Associates ceased operations; and

WHEREAS, the City released a Request for Proposal to solicit proposals from qualified consultants on April 28, 2023, and the City received one responsive proposal from West Coast Arborists, Inc. by the May 19, 2023 response deadline; and

WHEREAS, through a review of the submitted proposal and follow-up interview, the City has determined that West Coast Arborists, Inc. is qualified to satisfy the City's need for on-call arborist services; and

WHEREAS, work under the proposed master services contract will be authorized through Task Orders, approved by the Development Services Director or designee, which shall include the scope of work and a schedule for completion of the specified work.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute a master services contract, in substantially the form presented, with West Coast Arborists, Inc, for on-call arborist services.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 26th day of July 2023

BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

LINDGREN, CITY CLERK

JÓNATHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2023-170

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on July 26, 2023 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Spease, Brewer, Robles, Suen

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren City Clerk
City of Elk Grove, California